

NO. 09-16703

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MATTHEW C. KILGORE and WILLIAM BRUCE FULLER,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**KEYBANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION and
GREAT LAKES EDUCATION LOAN SERVICES, INC.,**

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District Of California
No. 3:08-CV-02958-TEH

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CONSUMER ADVOCATES AND NATIONAL CONSUMER
LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

Arthur D. Levy (SBN 95659)
445 Bush Street, Sixth Floor
San Francisco, California 94108
Telephone: (415) 702-4550

Nancy Barron (SBN 99278)
KEMNITZER, BARRON & KRIEG LLP
445 Bush Street, Sixth Floor
San Francisco, California 94108
Telephone: (415) 632-1900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. IDENTITIES AND STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	2
III. ARGUMENT	3
A. The <i>Concepcion</i> Preemption Analysis Leads to a Different Result; the FAA Does Not Preempt the <i>Broughton/Cruz</i> Doctrine.	4
B. The Court Should Rehear FAA Preemption Because of the Importance of the <i>Broughton/Cruz</i> Doctrine to Consumer Protection Law Enforcement in California.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>American Philatelic Soc. v. Claibourne</i> , 46 Pac. 2d 135 (Cal. 1935).....	13, 14
<i>AT&T Mobility, Inc. v. Concepcion</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	passim
<i>Badie v. Bank of America</i> , 79 Cal. Rptr. 2d 273 (Cal. App. 1998).....	2
<i>Barquis v. Merchants Collection Assn.</i> , 496 Pac. 2d 817 (Cal. 1972).....	14, 15
<i>Boghos v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyds’ of London</i> , 115 Pac. 3d 68 (Cal. 2005).....	2
<i>Brockey v. Moore</i> , 131 Cal. Rptr. 2d 746 (Cal. App. 2003).....	15
<i>Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans of Cal.</i> , 988 Pac. 2d 67 (Cal. 1999).....	passim
<i>Chern v. Bank of America</i> , 544 Pac. 2d 1310 (Cal. 1977).....	14
<i>Colgan v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 38 Cal. Rptr. 3d 36 (Cal. App. 2006).....	15
<i>Committee on Children’s Television v. General Foods Corp.</i> , 673 Pac. 2d 660 (Cal. 1983).....	14
<i>Cortez v. Purolator Air Filtration, Inc.</i> , 999 Pac. 2d 706 (Cal. 2000).....	14
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 Pac. 3d 1100 (Cal. 2005).....	passim
<i>F.T.C. v. Sperry & Hutchinson Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 233 (1972).....	12
<i>Fletcher v. Security Pacific National Bank</i> , 591 Pac. 2d 51 (Cal. 1979).....	14
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> , 207 Pac. 3d 20 (Cal. 2009).....	13
<i>Kasky v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 45 Pac. 3d 243 (Cal. 2002).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Kraus v. Trinity Management Services, Inc.</i> , 999 Pac. 2d 718 (Cal. 2000).....	13
<i>Schnall v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 93 Cal. Rptr. 2d 439 (Cal. App. 2000).....	15
<i>Stop Youth Addiction v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> , 950 Pac. 2d 1086 (Cal. 1998).....	14
<i>Ticconi v. Blue Shield of California Life & Health Ins. Co.</i> , 72 Cal. Rptr. 3d 888 (Cal. App. 2008).....	15
 Statutes	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200	13

CIRCUIT RULE 26.01 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

The National Association of Consumer Advocates (NACA) does not have a parent company or issue stock, and no publically-held company owns 10% or more of its stock.

The National Consumer Law Center (NCLC) does not have a parent company or issue stock, and no publically-held company owns 10% or more of its stock.

DATED: March 29, 2012
